2021 No. 426

The Official Controls, Plant Health, Seeds and Seed Potatoes (Amendment etc.) Regulations 2021

PART 3

Seed and seed potatoes: amendment of secondary legislation

The Seed Marketing Regulations 2011

6.—(1) The Seed Marketing Regulations 2011(1) are amended as follows.

(2) In Schedule 4, in paragraph 10(4), for ", NI Variety List or an equivalent list of a country granted equivalence" substitute "or the NI Variety List".

The Seed Potatoes (England) Regulations 2015

7.—(1) The Seed Potatoes (England) Regulations 2015(2) are amended as follows.

(2) In Schedule 1, in paragraph 3(a), for "National List or the Common Catalogue" substitute "GB Variety list".

(3) In Schedule 4—

(a) in Part 2, in Table 2—

- (i) for "UK", in each place where it occurs, substitute ""GB";
- (ii) for "equivalent Union grade", in each place where it occurs, substitute "equivalent grade";
- (b) in Part 3, in Table 3, for "UK", in each place where it occurs, substitute "GB".

The Animal Health, Plant Health, Seeds and Seed Potatoes (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

8.—(1) The Animal Health, Plant Health, Seeds and Seed Potatoes (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019(**3**) are amended as follows.

- (2) In regulation 1—
 - (a) in paragraph (b), omit ", other than regulation 7(15)(a),";
 - (b) omit paragraph (c).
- (3) In regulation 7(15), omit sub-paragraph (a).

S.I. 2011/463, amended by S.I. 2019/131 and 472. S.I. 2019/131 was amended by S.I. 2020/1388; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽²⁾ S.I. 2015/1953, amended by S.I. 2019/809; there is another amending instrument but it is not relevant. S.I. 2019/809 was amended by S.I. 2020/1388.

⁽³⁾ S.I. 2019/809, amended by S.I. 2020/1388.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).